were not revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in
accounting policy or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error. As a
result, the Company has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

(b) Reconciliations

IFRS 1 requires a company to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for comparative
periods.  The Company’s adoption did not have a significant impact on equity, net loss and comprehensive
loss, and operating, investing or financing cash flows in the prior periods.  As a result, there were no
adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows.  In preparing these financial statements, the Company has
reflected the result of transition in the tables below.

GWR RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

The October 1, 2010 Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

Canadian GAAP
October 1, 2010

Sub
Note

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS
October 1,

2010
($) ($) ($)

ASSETS

Current assets 48,500 - 48,500

Non-current assets 20,449,801 - 20,449,801

TOTAL ASSETS  20,498,301   -   20,498,301

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 846,612 - 846,612

Non-current liabilities 3,983,389 (i) (176) 3,983,213

Total liabilities   4,830,001 (176) 4,829,825

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 16,774,393 (i) 4,414,310 21,188,703

Contributed surplus 11,988,582 -  11,988,582

Accumulated deficit (13,094,675) (i) (4,414,314) (17,508,809)

Total shareholders' equity 15,668,300 176 15,668,476

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

20,498,301  -  20,498,301

GWR RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

The September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Canadian
GAAP

September 30,
2011

Sub
Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS
September 30,

2011

($) ($) ($)

ASSETS

Current assets 5,318,572 - 5,318,572

Non-current assets 24,879,958 - 24,879,958

TOTAL ASSETS 30,198,530   -  30,198,530

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 764,688 (i) 36,576 801,264

Non-current liabilities 4,867,860 (i) (182,400) 4,685,460

Total liabilities 5,632,548 (145,824) 5,486,724

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 27,240,370 (i) 5,262,878 32,503,248

Contributed surplus 11,398,681 - 11,398,681

Accumulated deficit (14,073,069) (i) (5,117,054) (19,190,123)

Total shareholders' equity 24,565,982 145,824 24,711,806

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY 30,198,530 - 30,198,530

GWR RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the year ended September 30, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian

GAAP
September 30,

2011

Sub
Note

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS
September 30,

2011

 ($) ($) ($)

Loss before income tax (979,067)  - (979,067)

Deferred tax expense - (i) (702,247) (702,247)